related to the additions to exploration and evaluation assets and the related tax credits in the statement of cash flows. The cash
flows related to exploration and evaluation assets were previously presented net of the related tax credits in investing activities
and changes in the balances of the tax credits receivable were included in operating activities. Due to the punctual character of
the reimbursement of the tax credits claimed and the significant amounts of expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets
since the 2012 fiscal year, the Company has changed its accounting policy for the preparation of the statement of cash flows to
present on a gross basis the expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets and to present separately in investing activities
the cash flows from the related tax credits. Management considers that this presentation provides reliable and more relevant
information to the users of the financial statements to assess the Company’s cash flows.

The statement of cash flows for the year ended May 31, 2012 has been adjusted to reflect this change. The effect of the
modification in the statements of cash flows for each period is summarized below:

 As previously
reported

Adjustment Balance as
adjusted

 $ $ $
For the year ended May 31, 2012 (audited)
Change in non-cash working capital - tax credits receivable (1,441,134) 1,701,694 260,560
Cash flow used in operating activities  (4,053,494) 1,701,694 (2,351,800)

Additions to exploration and evaluation assets (4,039,921) (1,701,694) (5,741,615)
Cash flow used in investing activities (2,522,814) (1,701,694) (4,224,508)

GEOMEGA RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2013
(in Canadian Dollars)

17

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Change in accounting policies (continued)

The impact of this change in accounting policy is as follows on the unaudited condensed interim statements of cash flows for
the following interim periods:

 As previously
reported

Adjustment Balance as
adjusted

(unaudited) $ $ $
For the three month period ended August 31, 2012
Change in non-cash working capital - tax credits receivable (310,524) 228,339 (82,185)
Cash flow used in operating activities  (694,854) 228,339 (466,515)

Additions to exploration and evaluation assets (411,681) (228,339) (640,020)
Cash flow used in investing activities (411,681) (228,339) (640,020)

For the three month period ended November 30, 2012
Change in non-cash working capital - tax credits receivable (373,118) 624,479 251,361
Cash flow used in operating activities  (786,471) 624,479 (161,992)

Additions to exploration and evaluation assets (1,440,859) (624,479) (2,065,338)
Cash flow used in investing activities (1,440,859) (624,479) (2,065,338)

For the three month period ended February 29, 2013
Change in non-cash working capital - tax credits receivable (83,920) 720,320 636,400
Cash flow used in operating activities  (481,993) 720,320 238,327

Additions to exploration and evaluation assets (819,889) (720,320) (1,540,209)
Cash flow used in investing activities (819,889) (720,320) (1,540,209)

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

The most relevant standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective up to the date of the issuance of these
financial statements are listed below, none of which have been early adopted by the Company. The Company intends to adopt
them once they become effective. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that these standards, amendments and
interpretations will have on its financial statements. Unless otherwise noted, the following revised standards and amendments
that have relevance to the Company are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier